On 31.07.2017 the exchange of the participation of Sofia Med S.A. took place between the two merging companies for
the price of Euro 101.2 mil. From the transaction no goodwill was created.

The cash and cash equivalents at the acquisition amounted to Euro 1.1 mil.

The most significant asset and liabilities acquired are the PPE of Euro 134 mil., Intangible Assets of Euro 0.4 mil., loans
and borrowings of Euro 104 mil., inventory of Euro 68.3 mil. and non-controlling interests of Euro 11 mil.

In the table that follows are included:
1. In the firs column the results of Halcor Group and Sofia Med from 01.01.2017 until the acquisition date
2. In the second column the financial results as presented in the statement of profit and loss.
3. The third column represents the total of the two prior columns presenting the profit and loss of ELVLHALCOR Group
as the if the transaction was materialized on 01.01.2017

4. The Fourth Column presents the comparative pro-forma for the Group for the fiscal year 2016.

GROUP   Until the   From the   12 months   12 months
€ '000   acquisition date   acquisition date   2017   2016

Revenue   712,951   1,150,369   1,863,320   1,534,127
Cost of sales   (659,645)   (1,046,804)   (1,706,448)   (1,420,071)
Gross profit   53,306   103,566   156,871   114,056
Other Income   6,887   7,892   14,779   13,668
Selling and Distribution expenses   (7,306)   (12,506)   (19,812)   (19,647)
Administrative expenses   (12,138)   (25,535)   (37,673)   (31,186)
Other Expenses   (8,398)   (3,801)   (12,199)   (8,418)
Operating profit / (loss)   32,351   69,616   101,967   68,471
Finance Income   1   118   119   3,989
Finance Costs   (19,103)   (17,767)   (36,870)   (40,412)
Dividends   -   -   -   -
Net Finance income / (cost)   (19,101)   (17,649)   (36,750)   (36,423)
Share of profit/ (loss) of equity-accounted   -   (1,293)   (1,293)   234
investees, net of tax
Profit/(Loss) before income tax   13,250   50,674   63,923   32,282
Income tax expense   14,816   (17,410)   (2,593)   (8,736)
Profit/(Loss) for the year   28,066   33,264   61,330   23,546

In the following table the financial performance of the acquired sector is presented from the acquisition date until
31.12.2017:

b101

E l v a l H a l c o r  2 0 1 7  A n n u a l R e p o r t

  Sustainability Report At a Glance GRI indexAnnual Report At a Glance Annual Financial Report

b102

€ '000   Acquired Sector

Revenue   208,988